

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK: COMMERCIAL DIVISION

In the Matter of the Application of
PATRICK K. YU,

Petitioner,

For the Judicial Dissolution of

MOKLAM ENTERPRISES, INC.,

Pursuant to Section 1104-a of the Business
Corporation Law

- against -

BONG YU, MAY YU, RAYMOND YU, and
CATHERINE YU,

Respondents.

Index No. 656611/2016
IAS Part 39
Hon. Saliann Scarpulla
Motion Seq. No. 001

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO RESPONDENTS'
CROSS-MOTION TO DISMISS THE PETITION**

KOBRE & KIM LLP

By: Jonathan D. Cogan
Joseph W. Slaughter
Jason M. Short
800 Third Avenue
New York, New York 10022
Tel.: +1 212 488 1200
Fax: +1 212 488 1220
Jonathan.Cogan@kobrekim.com
Joe.Slaughter@kobrekim.com
Jason.Short@kobrekim.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 4

I. Patrick has Standing to Bring the Petition..... 4

 A. Petitioner Satisfies The Standing Requirement Of BCL § 1104-a Because He Is Holder Of At Least 20% Of Voting Shares..... 4

 B. The Amendment To The Stock Pledge Agreement Was Not Validly Executed Pursuant To The Moklam Shareholder Agreement..... 6

 C. The Stock Pledge Agreement Violates Public Policy And Is Unenforceable 8

 D. Respondents Do Not Dispute That Patrick Has Standing To Seek Common Law Dissolution 9

II. The Petition Satisfies The Statutory Standard For Dissolution 9

 A. Legal Standard For Statutory Dissolution..... 10

 B. Respondents’ Motion Wrongly Ignores Much Of The Oppressive And Objectionable Conduct Described In The Petition..... 11

 C. Respondents Erroneously Treat The Conduct Described In The Petition As Independent Events Rather Than The Components Of An Oppressive Scheme Motivated By Personal Animus 12

 D. Respondents’ Offer a Competing Factual Narrative That Shows, at Most, That Further Factual Development Is Warranted. 15

 1. Respondents’ Justifications for their Conduct Do Not Withstand Scrutiny 16

 2. Respondents’ Assertions Regarding Patrick’s Reasonable Expectation to Receive Economic Benefits Are Legally and Factually Wrong 18

III. The Petition Satisfies the Common Law Standard for Dissolution 20

 A. Legal Standards for Common Law Dissolution..... 20

 B. Respondents Common Law Arguments Suffer the Same Defects as Their Statutory Arguments 21

CONCLUSION..... 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bernfield v. Kurilenko</i> , 2010 WL 11475537 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Dec. 15, 2010).....	5
<i>Bonavita v. Corbo</i> , 692 A.2d 119 (N.J. Super. Ct. Ch. Div. 1996)	19
<i>Cortes v. 3A N. Park Ave Rest Corp.</i> , 998 N.Y.S.2d 797 (Sup. Ct. 2014)	9, 22
<i>Digester v. Flach</i> , 29 N.Y.S.3d 846 (Sup. Ct. 2015)	18
<i>Digester v. Flach</i> , 46 Misc. 3d 1211(A) (Sup. Ct. 2015).....	22
<i>Federico v. Brancato</i> , 993 N.Y.S.2d 644 (Sup. Ct. 2014)	21
<i>Ferolito v. Vultaggio</i> , 99 A.D.3d 19 (1st Dep’t 2012).....	4, 8, 9, 20
<i>Ford v. Ford</i> , 878 A.2d 894 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2005)	18
<i>Fromcheck v. Brentwood Pain & Medical Services, P.C.</i> , 254 A.D.2d 485 (2d Dep’t 1998)	5
<i>Gimpel v. Bolstein</i> , 477 N.Y.S.2d 1014 (Sup. Ct. 1984)	11, 19
<i>In re Maybaum</i> , 800 N.Y.S.2d 349 (Sup. Ct. 2005)	4, 11, 12, 13
<i>In re Parveen</i> , 259 A.D.2d 389 (1st Dep’t 1999).....	4
<i>In re Piekos</i> , 957 N.Y.S.2d 638 (Sup. Ct. 2010)	13

<i>In re Solorin v. Santo Domingo Car Service Inc.</i> , No. 4592/2012, 2012 WL 6838118 (Sup. Ct. Oct. 3, 2012)	4, 12
<i>In re WTB Properties, Inc.</i> , 291 A.D.2d 566 (2d Dep't 2002)	16
<i>Lam v. Li</i> , 222 A.D.2d 290 (1st Dep't 1995).....	19
<i>Leibert v. Clapp</i> , 13 N.Y.2d 313 (1963)	20
<i>Matter of Kemp & Beatley, Inc.</i> , 64 N.Y.2d 63 (1984)	10
<i>Matter of Mintz</i> , 113 A.D.2d 803 (2d Dep't 1985)	16
<i>Matter of Rosen</i> , 102 A.D.2d 855 (2nd Dep't 1984)	11
<i>Matter of TDA Industries Inc.</i> , 240 A.D.2d 262 (1st Dep't 1997).....	6
<i>Matter of Validation Review</i> , 646 N.Y.S.2d 149 (2d Dep't 1996)	8
<i>Matter of Wiedy's Furniture Clearance Ctr. Co., Inc.</i> , 108 A.D.2d 81 (1985)	13
<i>Mueller v. Cedar Shore Resort, Inc.</i> , 643 N.W.2d 56 (S.D. 2002)	11
<i>Quazzo v. 9 Charlton Street Corp.</i> , No. 652282/2010, 2014 WL 978322 (Sup. Ct. March 11, 2014).....	18
<i>Rafe v. Hindin</i> , 29 A.D.2d 481, 484 (2d Dep't 1968)	19
<i>Redstone v. National Amusements, Inc.</i> , No. 24-C-06-001493, 2006 WL 4476415 (Md. Cir. Ct. Aug. 7, 2006)	11

Schimel v. Berkun,
696 N.Y.S.2d 49 (Sup. Ct. 1999) 4, 8

Shapiro v. Rockville Country Club, Inc.,
784 N.Y.S.2d 924 (Sup. Ct. 2004) 20

Wenger v. L.A. Wenger Contracting Co.,
958 N.Y.S.2d 649 (Sup. Ct. 2010) 13

Statutes

New York Business Corporation Law § 1104-a *passim*

New York Business Corporation Law § 1118 10

New York Business Corporation Law § 1511 5

New York Business Corporation Law § 624 22

Other Authorities

1997 Sess. Law News of N.Y. Ch. 449 (S. 476–B) 5

1998 Sess. Law News of N.Y. Ch. 17 (A. 8994, S. 6056) 5
